State of Wisconsin

Date of enactmentMay 5, 2010
2009 Senate Bill 25 Date of publication*:May 19, 2010

2009 WISCONSIN ACT 250

AN ACT toamend 118.51 (13); andb create 118.134 of the statuteselating to: the use of race—based nicknames,

logos,mascots, and team names by school boards, providing an exemption frggareyeule procedures, requir
ing the exercise of rule—making authoyiand providing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in (Im)(a) Thestate superintendent may determine that
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: no contested case hearing is necessary or that a hearing
datemay be postponed for the purpose of obtaining-addi
SecTion 1. 118.134 of thestatutes is created to read: tionalinformation from the school board if, no later than
118.134 Race-basechicknames, logos, mascots, 10 days after being notified of the receipt of the eom
and team names. (1) Notwithstanding s.18.13 and plaint, the school board submits evidence to the state
exceptas providedn sub. (3m), a school district resident superintendernthat demonstrates all of the following:
may object tothe use of a race—-based nickname, logo, 1. The nickname, logo, mascot, or team name that is
mascotor team namey the school board of that school usedby the school board and that is the basis of the com
district by filing a complaint with the state superinten plaintis a reference to or depictian portrayal of or the
dent. If the complainant objects to the use of a nickname name of a specific, federally recognized, American
or team name by the school board, the state superintenindiantribe.
dentshall immediately review theomplaint and deter 2. The federally recognized American Indian tribe
mine whether the use of the nickname or team neyne  undersubd. 1. has grantegproval to the school board
the school board, alone or in connection with a logo or to refer to or depict or portray the tribe in a nickname,
mascotjs ambiguous as to whether it is race—based. Thelogo, or mascot or to use the name of the tribe as a team

statesuperintendent shall do all of the following: namein the specific manner used by the school board and
(a) Notify the school board of the receipt of the eom hasnot rescinded that approval.
plaint and of the state superintenderdetermination 3. The use of thamickname, logo, mascot, or team

regardingwhether the use dffie nickname or team name namethat has been approved by the tribe as provided in

is ambiguous as to whether it is race—based and direct thesubd.2. is the use to which trechool district resident

school board to submif, applicable, any of the informa  objectsin the complaint filed under sub. (1).

tion under sub. (1m) (a). (b) If the state superintendent does any of the fellow
(b) Except as provided in sub. (1m), schedule a con ing, the state superintendent shall notify the schoel dis

testedcase hearing within 45 days after the complaint is trict resident who filed theomplaint under sub. (1) and

filed. the school board of his or her decision in writing:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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1. Determines that a contested case hearing is notextenuatingcircumstances rendéull compliance with
necessaryA decision under this subdivision is subjectto the decision and order within 12 months after the
judicial review under ch. 227. issuancef that decision and order impossible or imprac

2. Postpones a hearing date as provided in(@gar ticable, the state superintendent may issue an order to

(2) (a) Except as provided in p#b), at the hearing,  extendthe time within which the school board must ter
the school board has the burden of proving by céewat minateits use of the race—baseitkname, logo, mascaot,
convincingevidence that the use thie race—based nick  or team name. Except as provided in subd. 2. b., the
name, logo, mascot, or team name does not promete disextensiormay not exceed 24 months and shall apply only
crimination, pupil harassment, or stereotypings to those portions of the decision and order to which exten
definedby the state superintendent by rule. uatingcircumstances apply

(b) 1. Except as provided in subd. 2., if the state b. The state superintendent may extend the time
superintendendetermined under sub. (1) that the use of grantedto a school board under sul®l.a. if the school
anickname or team name by a school board is ambiguousoardpresents evidence to the state superintendent that
asto whether it is race—based, the use of the nickname orcompliancewith a portion of the decision and order
teamname by the school board shall be presumed to beissuedunder par(a) may be accomplished througreg
notrace—based and at the hearinggtieool district resi ularly scheduled maintenance program and that the cost
dentwho filed the complaint under sub. (1) has the bur of compliance with that portion of the decision and order
denof proving by cleaand convincing evidence that the exceed$5,000. The extension granted under this subd.
useof the nickname or team name thye school board 2. b. maynot exceed 96 months and applies only to that
promoteddiscrimination, pupil harassment, or stereetyp portionof the decision and order with which compliance
ing, as defined by the state superintendent by rule. will be accomplished through the regularly scheduled

2. If the state superintendent determinedersub. maintenancg@rogram and that costs more than $5,000.
(1) that the use of a nickname or team name by a school (c) Decisions of the state superintendent under this
boardis ambiguous as to whether it is race—based but thatsubsectiorare subject to judicial review under ch. 227.
the use of the nickname or team name in connection with

alogo or mascot is race—basetlthe hearing the school
boardhas the burden of proving lalear and convincing
evidencethat the use of the nicknameteam name in
connectiorwith the logo or mascot does not promote dis
crimination, pupil harassment, or stereotypings
definedby the state superintendent by rule.

(3) (a) The state superintendent shall issue a decision

andorder within 45 days after theearing. If the state

(3m) A pupil attending a public school imanresi
dentschooldistrict under s. 18.51 may not file a com
plaintunder sub. (1) in which the pupil objects to tise
of a race—based nickname, logmscot, or team name by
the school board of the nonresident school district.

(4) The state superintendent shall promulgate rules
necessaryo implement and administer this section.

(5) Any school board that uses a race—based- nick
name,logo, mascot, or team name in violation of sub. (3)

superintenderfinds that the use of the race—based-nick shall forfeit not less than $100 nor more th#&h,000.
name logo, mascot, or team name does not promote dis Eachday of use of the race—based nickname, logo; mas

crimination,pupil harassment, @tereotyping, the state
superintendenshall dismiss the complaint. Except
providedin par (b), if the state superintendent firttigit

cot, or team namén violation of sub. (3) constitutes a
separateviolation.
SecTion 2. 118.51(13) of the statutes is amended to

the use of the race-based nickname, logo, mascot, orread:

teamname promotediscrimination, pupil harassment,

118.51(13) RGHTSAND PRIVILEGESOF NONRESIDENT

or stereotyping, the state superintendent shall order therupriLs. -A- Except as provided in s18.134 (3m), goupil
schoolboard to terminate its use of the race—based nick attendinga public school in a nonresident schdisirict

nameogo, mascot, or teamame within 12 months after
issuanceof the order

underthis section has all of the righasid privileges of
pupilsresiding in that school district and is subject to the

(b) 1. In this paragraph, “extenuating circumstances” samerules and regulations as pupils residing in that
includescircumstances in which the costs of compliance schooldistrict.

with an order issued under péa) pose an undue finan

cial burden on the school district and circumstances in

which the work or the requirements for biddingantract

SecTioN 3.Nonstatutory provisions.
(1) The department of public instruction shall submit
in proposed form the rules required under section

to complete the work required to bring the school district 118.134(4) of the statutes, as created by this act, to the

into compliance with the order issued under (e can

legislativecouncil staf under section 227.15 (1) of the

not be completed within 12 months after the issuance of statuteso later than the first dayf the 6th month begin

theorder
2.a. If, at the hearing under sub. (2) or aftdeeision
and order have been issued under. daj, the school

ning after the dective date of this subsection.
(2) Using the procedunender section 227.24 of the
statutesthe department of publinstruction may pre

boardpresents evidence to the state superintendent thamulgaterules required under sectioh8.134 (4) othe
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statutesas created by this act, for the period betbee mulgatinga rule under this subsection aseanegency
effectivedate of the rules submittechder subsectiori}, rule is necessary for the preservation of the public peace,
but not to exceed the period authorized under sectionhealth,safety or welfare and is not required to provide a
227.24(1) (c) and (2) of the statutedlotwithstanding finding of emegency for a rule promulgated undais
section227.24 (1) (a), (2) (b), and (3) thfe statutes, the  subsection.

departments not required to provide evidence that{pro




